

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(Civil)No(s).27252-27255/2009

SATEJ PRAKASHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 26/04/2011

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R.S. Hegde,Adv.  
Mr. P.P. Singh,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pankaj Kr. Mishra,Adv.  
Mr. A.S. Bhasme,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In the above cases by order dated 16.3.2011 the petitioner was directed to take steps against respondent No.5 as a last chance. However, Ld. counsel for the petitioner today invited my attention to an affidavit dated 17.9.2010 filed by the petitioner stating that service of notice on respondent No. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 is complete and respondent No. 6 is sought to be deleted. A copy of acknowledgment card bearing the signatures of respondent No.5 of the courier service is also appended to the above. It is submitted by the Ld. counsel for the petitioner that the above affidavit along with proof of service were filed by him on 17.9.2010 with original seal of the Registry on it. However, the document is handed over by the petitioner and is kept on the record.

In the  
...2/-

Item No.33

: 2 :

In light of the averments of the copy of the proof of service I am inclined to hold respondent No.5 properly served. Vakalatnama not filed by respondent No.5. No representation for respondent No.5. Application for deletion of respondent No.6 may be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for appropriate orders.

(SUNIL THOMAS)  
Registrar