

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 27252-27255 AND  
27863 OF 2009

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 12-15 IN SLP (C) NOS. 27252-55 OF 2009  
(Applications for directions filed by Mr. Vinodh Khanna, Advocate for the petitioner)

SATEJ PRAKASHAN AND ANR. ETC. ....PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Interlocutory Application Nos. 12-15 (Application for directions) in SLP (C) No. 27252-27255 of 2009 was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd September, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Taken on Board.**

**Issue notice, returnable on 4.10.2016,  
with the main case.**

**Mr. A.S. Bhasme, Advocate accepts notice  
on behalf of CIDCO, and Mr. Amol Suryawanshi,  
Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the State  
of Maharashtra.**

**Auction proceedings with reference to  
the plot relatable to the applicant may go on,  
but the same shall not be finalised, till the  
next date of hearing.**

**Liberty to file response within one week  
from today.**

**List on 4.10.2016 along with the main  
case."**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that respondent Nos. 1 and 2 i.e. State of Maharashtra and CIDCO are common respondents in all the SLPs and represented through M/s. N. R. Katneshwarkar and A. S. Bhasme, Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos. 3, 4 and 5 are common respondents in SLP (C) Nos. 27252 and 27253 of 2009.

It is further submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice returnable on 04.10.2016 has been issued by speed post to the respective respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are already represented through their respective Advocates and respondent Nos. 3 to 5 have been served with notice as per tracking report but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Ajit S. Bhasme, Advocate has on 29.09.2016 filed counter-affidavit cum reply on behalf of CIDCO in I. A. Nos. 12-15 of 2016 and the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is complete in the SLP as well as in the I. A. Nos. 12-15.

The matter along-with applications above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 03rd day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Vinodh Khanna, Advocate

Mr. A. S. Bhasme, Advocate

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR